



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BENCHMARK INVESTMENTS LLC
(D/B/A KELLY BENCHMARK INDEXES),

v.

PACER ADVISORS, INC.,

*Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,*

*Defendant Below,
Appellee.*

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED -
DECEMBER 23, 2025**

No. 378, 2025

Appeal from the Superior Court
for the State of Delaware,
C.A. No.: N23C-03-171 MAA-
CCLD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Gregory Williams, *Pro Hac Vice*
Jacquelyn Fradette
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000
gwilliams@sidley.com
jfradette@sidley.com

Elizabeth A. Sloan (No. 5045)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034
Tel: (302) 252-4465
Fax: (302) 252-4466
SloanE@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. Argument	3
A. Benchmark’s Notices did not Terminate the Agreement.....	3
B. The Language and Structure of the Agreement Confirm that Benchmark did not Terminate.....	7
i. The Agreement Does Not Require Benchmark to Play Russian Roulette	7
ii. The Structure of the Agreement Confirms that Notice under Section 6(c)(ii) Does Not Terminate the Agreement.....	8
C. Open Factual Issues are Not a New Argument.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , No. Civ. A. 9700, 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	3
<i>Jung v. El Tinieblo Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2021-0798, 2022 WL 16557663 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2022).....	3
